lindab | we simplify construction “‘
Mounting -and balancing instruction
M B B Montage -og indregulerings vejledning

_ Montage och injusteringsinstruktion
Asennus- ja saatdohjeet
Montage und Einregulierungsanweisung

Istruzioni di montaggio e bilanciamento

NHCTPYKUMS NO MOHTaXKy 1 6anaHCUpOBKe

| Instructions de montage et réglage
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lindab | we simplify construction

MBB

Unpacking and protection of MBB
Udpakning og beskyttelse af MBB
Uppackning och skydd av MBB
Unpacking and protection of MBB - FIN
Unpacking and protection of MBB - DE
Unpacking and protection of MBB - ITA
Unpacking and protection of MBB - RUS
Déballage et protection de MBB

Keep MBB in orginal packing as long as possible to prevent damage
Behold MBB i original emballagen sa laeange som muligt for at undga skader
Hall MBB i originalférpackning sé lange som mgjligt for att forhindra skador
Keep MBB in orginal packing as long as possible to prevent damage - FIN

Halten Sie MBB in Originalverpackung so lange wie mdéglich
um Beschéadigungen zu vermeiden - DE
Keep MBB in orginal packing as long as possible to prevent damage -ITA
Keep MBB in orginal packing as long as possible to prevent damage -RUS

Conserver MBB en emballage d’origine aussi longtemps que possible pour
prévenir tous dommages
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Functional use

Order code

Ordre kode Anvendelse
Bestéllningskod Anvandningsomrade
Tuotekoodi Kéayttékohteet

Bestellcode Funktion
Codice d’ordine Functional use - ITA
Kop 3akasa Functional use - RUS

Caodification Utilisation

[ ad

1SNVHX3

f Remove the protective caps only just before installation to avoid damage to internal parts N
Fjern forst beskyttelses propperne lige for installation, for at undgé skader pa de indre dele
Ta forst bort skyddspluggar precis innan installationen, for att undvika skador pa inre delar
Remove protective caps just before installation to avoid damage to internal parts - FIN
Entfernen Sie die Schutzkappen erst unmittelbar vor der Installation, auf Schaden an inneren Teile zu vermeiden
Remove the protective caps only just before installation to avoid damage to internal parts -ITA
Remove the protective caps only just before installation to avoid damage to internal parts -RUS
k Retirer les bouchons de protection a I'installation seulement pour prévenir tous dommages aux parties internes J
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MBB

Dimensions
Dimensioner
Dimensioner
Mitat
Dimensionen
Dimensioni
Pa3mepbl
Dimensions

10, L )
I
10
i T RN
100 100 260 | 159 | 216 50 310 2,6
[ 100 125 260 | 159 | 216 50 310 2,6
} 100 160 260 159 | 216 50 310 2,6
. & o 125 125 310 | 184 | 262 50 376 3,7
125 160 310 184 | 262 50 376 3,7
. 125 200 310 | 184 | 262 50 376 3,7
160 160 380 | 220 | 323 50 459 5,5
160 200 380 | 220 | 323 50 459 5,5
b-o 160 250 380 | 220 | 323 50 459 5,5
| LT T 200 200 460 @ 259 = 396 = 70 | 565 | 73
Hr o N 200 250 460 | 259 | 396 | 70 | 565 | 7,3
o ! N 200 315 460 | 259 | 396 | 70 | 565 | 73
M X ) 250 250 540 | 309 | 486 70 698 | 10,6
S 250 315 540 | 309 | 486 70 698 | 10,6
DN o 250 400 540 | 309 | 486 70 698 | 10,6
I 315 315 540 | 373 646 = 70 = 858 @ 135
315 400 540 | 373 | 646 70 858 | 13,5
Order code
Ordre kode ] | |
Bestallningskod MBB Qd1 Qd2 X
Tuotekoodi |
Bestellcode S
Codice d’ordine <L
Kop 3akasa I
Codification = 0
Symbols
— Open / closed damper Supply air Exhaust air
gzﬁgg::: - Abent / lukket spjeeld Indblaesning o< Udsugning
Symbolit Oppet / Stangt spjall Tilluft Franluft
Symbole Saatopelti auki / kiinni Sisadéanpuhallus Poistoilma
Simboli Gedffnete / Geschlossene Drossel Zuluft Abluft
0O603HaYeHust Serranda aperta / chiusa Aria di mandata Aria di estrazione
Symbo|es 3acnoHka perynstopa MpuTo4Han BeHTUNALMSA BbITs)KHas BeHTURALMA

OTKpbITa / 3aKpbITa
Registre ouvert / ferme

Soufflage

Extraction

JOINTY
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MBB

Accessories-MBB Tilbehor-MBB Tillbehér-MBB

Mounting of diffuser in MBB
Montering af armatur i MBB
Mounting of diffuser in MBB - SWE
Mounting of diffuser in MBB -FIN
Durchlassmontage im MBB
Montaggio del diffusore in MBB
Mounting of diffuser in MBB -RUS
Montage du diffuseur dans MBB

we simplify construction

Lisévarusteet-MBB Zubehor-MBB Accessori-MBB Akceccyapbl-MBB Accessoires-MBB
CX 04.2 x 40 Included acc_essories A
’ Inkluderet tilbehor
R 5 Medféljande tillbehor
- 77~ | \Varusteet laitteen mukana
~— Enthaltenes Zubehor
— Materiali inclusi in fornitura standard
Akceccyapbl B KOMMeKTe
Accessoires inclus
Screws only for mounting of diffuser + MBB
Skruer kun til montering af armatur + MBB
Skruvar bara for montage av don + MBB
' Screws only for mounting of diffuser + MBB -FIN
- Schrauben nur zu Montage des Durchlasses + MBB
Viti solo per il montaggio del diffusore + MBB - ITA
Screws only for mounting of diffuser + MBB - RUS
k Vis seulement pour le montage du diffuseur + MBB
_J
rExample: \
Eksempel:
Exempel: MBB
Esimerkki: ~ 160-250-S
Beispiel: +
Esempio: PCA-250
Mpumep:
Exemple:
\_ J

|

| Click !:

| | Click !
]

| Click !

J
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MBB

Accessories-MBB

Tilbeher-MBB

Tillbehér-MBB

MBZ - Optional accessories
MBZ - Ekstra tilbehor
MBZ - Tillbehor som tillval

MBZ - Lisavarusteet tilauksesta
MBZ - Zubehor
MBZ - Accessori su richiesta

MBZ - JononHuTenbHble akceccyapbl

MBZ - Accessoires optionnels

we simplify construction

Lisévarusteet-MBB

Zubehor-MBB

MBZ

Accessori-MBB

Akceccyapbl-MBB

Extension piece

Forlaengerstykke

Forlangningsstos
Jatkokappale

Accessoires-MBB

Verlangerungsstutzen
Manicotto maschio femmina di prolungamento

YannHutenb
Rallonge

Order code
Ordre kode
Bestallningskod
Tuotekoodi
Bestellcode MBZ ad
Codice d’ordine
Kop 3akasa
Codification
r Mounting MBB - page 7-9 N
Ophaengning af MBB - side 7-9
Upphéngning av MBB - sida 7-9
Kannakointi MBB - page 7-9 FIN
Montage des MBB - Seite 7-9
Montaggio di MBB - page 7-9
MoHTax MBB - page 7-9
Montage du MBB - page 7-9
é )
= ® O = ®
I\/Iountilng of diffuser www.lindabcomfort.com FORMO INTEGRA VERSIO-V
Montering af armatur
Montering av don — - !
Mounting of diffuser - FIN Documentation > po— e L -_O
Durchlassmontage > - e S S -
l\/|ounlting of Qiffuser ITA o . o N : ‘
Mo&gz?;g:fdcif;ﬁ;i;eljfs Mounting instructions e ——— . $
b Lo hi e pio i
\_ _/
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MBB

Internal parts of MBB
Indvendige dele af MBB

Inre delar av MBB

Internal parts of MBB -FIN
Innenteile von MBB

Parti interne di MBB

Internal parts of MBB - RUS
Composants internes de MBB

Damper
Spjeeld
Spjall
Saatopelti
Drossel
Serranda
KnanaH
Registre

g

m‘%‘&‘&m

—

=

3

Store strings and tubes inside MBB when not in use
Opbevar snore og slanger inde i MBB nar de ikke anvendes
Placera snéren och slangar uppe i ladan da dessa inte anvands
Nosta naru ja mittayhteet laitteen sisélle
Schnire/Schlduche in MBB lagern, wenn sie nicht benutzt werden
Posizionare cavi di taratura e tubi per misurazione all’interno del Plenum MBB
YnoxuTe WwHyp n Tpy6kn 8 MBB
Ranger les cordes et tubes a l'intérieur du MBB aprés usage

r

Measuring outlets \

Maleudtag

Matuttag

Mittausyhteet

MeBstutzen (zum AnschluB eines MeBgerétes)
Punti per misura pressione
V3ameputenbHble naTpyoku

Prises de pression

W,

Plastic tubes included
Plasticslanger inkluderet
Matslangar ingar
Mittaletkut vakiovarusteena
Kunststoffschlduche (enthalten)
Tubi in plastica inclusi
[nacTnkosble TPYOKM B KOMMJIEKTE
Tubes plastique inclus

\_ /
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Mounting of MBB
Ophzngning af MBB
Upphéngning av MBB
Kannakointi MBB
Montage des MBB
Montaggio di MBB
MoHTax MBB
Montage de MBB

600 - 1000 mm

MHS

A—

—

MHS
MHS
MHS
MHS
mit Zubehér MHS

1

sospensioni MHS

- MHS
- MHS
YA
A
§

NB!

ad, = 100-200 = 1 x MHS

'\

kg

NB !
ad, = 250-315 = 2 x MHS

]
]

LS4
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Mounting of MBB
Ophzngning af MBB
Upphéngning av MBB
Kannakointi MBB
Montage des MBB
Montaggio di MBB
MoHTax MBA
Montage de MBB

o

NB !

@d, = 100-200 =

Threaded bar
Gevindstang
Gangstang
Kierretanko
Gewindestange
Barre filettate
KpenexxHas wnunbKa
Tiges filetées

NB! @d, = 250-315 =

®




Mounting of MBB -
Ophaengning af MBB -
Upphangning av MBB -
Kannakointi MBB -
Montage des MBB -
Montaggio di MBB -
MoHTax MBB -
Montage de MBB -

Directly against ceiling
Direkte mod loft

Dikt mot tak

Suoraan kattopintaan

Direkt an die Decke
Direttamente a soffitto

K NOTOJIKY

Directement contre le plafond

a N
O
it

\

(1Ll

NB! @d, =100-200 =1 x

[ TLL

NB! @d, =250-315=2x
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VIBB

fMaintenance
Vedligeholdelse
Underhall
Huolto
Wartung
Manutenzione
O6cnyxvBaHue
Entretien

- Demounting damper

- Demonter spjaeld

- Demontera spjall

- Saatopellin irroitus

- Drossel demontieren

- Smontaggio serranda
- lemOHTaX KnanaHa

- Démontage du registre

J

10
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VIBB

fMaintenance
Vedligeholdelse
Underhall
Huolto
Wartung
Manutenzione
O6cnyxvBaHue
Entretien

- Demounting damper

- Demonter spjaeld

- Demontera spjall

- Saatopellin irroitus

- Drossel demontieren

- Smontaggio serranda
- lemOHTaX KnanaHa

- Démontage du registre

Damper can not be taken out of MBB
Spjeeld kan ikke tages ud af MBB
Spjéll kan inte tas ur MBB
Damper can not be taken out of MBB -FIN
Drossel nicht aus der MBB genommen werden -DE
Damper can not be taken out of MBB - ITA
Damper can not be taken out of MBB - RUS
Le registre ne peut pas étre retiré de MBB

\
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Open damper
Aben spjeeld
Oppna spjillet
Saatopelti auki
Drossel 6ffnen
Apertura serranda
OTKpbITb KNnanaH
Ouvrir registre

S0 .

< ssgsgs!g}sés :

SEEGEEGE0
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o
Use both hands ! 90
Brug begge haender !
Anvand bada handerna !
| Useboth hands ! -FIN
" Benutzen Sie beide Hande !
Utilizzare entrambe le mani !
Use both hands ! - RUS
Utiliser les deux mains
L J
an )
20|
b
1~ -
\__ J
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Close damper

Luk spjeeld

Strypa pa spjallet
Saatopelti kiinni
Drossel schliessen
Chiusura serranda
3akpbITb KlanaH
Fermer registre

\
T
o
Use both hands ! 90
Brug begge haender !
Anvand bada handerna !
| Useboth hands ! -FIN
" Benutzen Sie beide Hande !
Utilizzare entrambe le mani !
Use both hands ! - RUS
Utiliser les deux mains J
\
J
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Using the k-factor scale

Anvendelse af k-faktor skalaen

Att anvanda k-faktorskalan
k-arvoasteikon kaytt6

Verwenden der k-Wert Skala

Impiego della scala graduata del fattore k
Ucnonb3oBaHue wkanbl k-chakTop
Utiliser la réglette coefficient k

Cib - —

e

)
J

=T
N

=1
1

]
|

k=156 —

— 1
~J

E
€

T T e T T

\_ J

f Calculate g, using formula or find g in diagram on next page \
Beregn q, med formel eller afles q, i diagram pé nzeste side
Berakna g, med formeln eller avlds q, i diagrammet pé nésta sida
Laske g, kaavan avulla tai katso taulukosta seuraavalta sivulta
g, mit Formel berechnen oder g, im Diagram ablesen (ndchste Seite).
Calcolare g, usando la formula o il diagramma a pagina seguente

Pacuet g, no dopmysnie nim nouck g, no anarpaMme Ha criefytouei
cTpaHuue

Calculer g, en utilisant la formule ou trouver g, dans le diagramme

\_ page suivante )

q, [m¥h] =q [I/s] x 3,6

Ap, [Pa] :

J
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Support
Hjaelp

Hjalp
Tuotetuki
Unterstiitzung
Supporto
Momouwb
Support

UK - Here you can find product updates/mounting
instructions and support telephone number/mail.
www.lindab.com

Right to alterations reserved.

DK - Her kan du finde seneste produkt opdateringer/
montagevejledninger samt support tIf. nr/mail.
www.lindab.dk

Ret til @endringer forbeholdes.

SE - Har kan du alltid hitta senaste produktuppdater-
ingarna/montageanvisningarna samt support tel. /e-mail.
www.lindab.se

Ratt till andringar forbehalles.

Fl - Taalta 16ydat uusimmat tuotetiedot ja asennusohjeet
seka tuotetuen yhteystiedot.

www.lindab.fi

Oikeus muutoksiin pidatetaan.

DE - Hier finden Sie aktuelle Produktinformationen/
Montageanleitungen und Telefonnummer/ E-Mail-
Adressen der Ansprechpartner.

www.lindab.de

Anderungen vorbehalten.

IT - Qui potete trovare istruzioni di montaggio, informa-
zioni sul prodotto ed un supporto tecnico qualificato
Tel. 011 9952099 - e-mail: lindab@Ilindab.it
www.lindab.it

Soggetto a modifica senza obbligo di preavviso.

RU - 3gecb Bbl MOXETE HalTu 06HOBNeHUs nsnenus/
VNHCTPYKLMM MO MOHTaXy U TEXH. MOAAEPXKKY no Ten. /
3NEKTPOHHOW MnoYTe.

www.lindab.ru

CoxpaHsieTcsi NpaBo Ha BHECEHNE N3MEHEHWI

FR - Vous trouverez les fiches produits ou de montage
actualisées ainsi que les coordonnées du support télé-
phonique a I’adresse suivante :

www.lindab.fr

Toutes modifications réservées.

Do you have trouble finding your local contacts
please go to:

MBB-13102011

®



